Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0263 CS




)

LIMAMOUL SALL, d/b/a ADIA AFRICAN
)

HAIR BRAIDING,

)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER


We grant in part and deny in part the motion for summary determination filed by the State Board of Cosmetology (“the Board”).  We conclude that Limamoul Sall (“Sall”) is subject to discipline for allowing Adiaratou Sall to practice cosmetology without a license in his cosmetology shop. 


We grant summary determination to Sall on the issue of whether he violated the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3) because that regulation does not apply to shops in which there are no licensed cosmetologists.


We deny summary determination to the Board on the remaining issues because they present genuine questions of fact.  

Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on March 1, 2004.  Sall was served with a copy of the complaint and filed an answer by certified mail on March 8, 2004.  On June 21, 2004, the Board 

filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  Sall offered oral argument regarding the motion during a telephone conference we held with Sall and Assistant Attorney General Jamie J. Lee, who represents the Board.  Based on the evidence presented by the Board in support of its motion and Sall’s testimony during the telephone conference, the following facts are not in dispute.

Findings of Fact

1. The Board issued a cosmetology shop license to Sall for Adia African Hair Braiding (“Adia”) at 2723 Martin Luther King Drive in St. Louis, Missouri.  The license was current and active during the events described in this order.  Sall owns Adia.

2. On March 5, 2003, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of Adia.  On that date, Adia was open for business.  Sall’s wife, Adiaratou Sall (“Adiaratou”), was providing hair braiding services on a client.  Adiaratou was compensated for her hair braiding services.  Two other unidentified women were also performing hair braiding services on clients.  No Missouri operator licenses
 were posted in the shop. 

3. Sall was not present for the March 5 inspection.  Adiaratou signed the inspection report.

4. On May 20, 2003, Sall met with the Board to discuss the unlicensed practice of cosmetology occurring at Aida.

5. On June 13, 2003, the Board conducted a follow-up inspection of Adia.  On that date, Adia was open for business.  Adiaratou was performing hair braiding for clients.  No Missouri cosmetology license was posted for Adiaratou.  The inspector informed Adiaratou that only licensed cosmetologists could perform hair care services.

6. Sall was not present during the June 13, 2003, inspection.  Adiaratou signed the June 13, 2003, inspection report.

7. During the March 5 and the June 13, 2003, inspections, Adiaratou did not hold a valid Missouri cosmetology license and was not authorized to engage in the occupation of cosmetology.

Conclusions of Law

Section 621.045.1 gives us jurisdiction over the complaint.  The Board has the burden to prove that Sall has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

I.  Hair Braiding 

Section 329.140.2 allows the Board to discipline a license holder for:


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   *


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.]

Section 329.030 provides:

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

Section 329.010 provides the following definitions:


(4) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:


(a) “Class CH - hairdresser” includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity, or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes.  Class CH - hairdresser, also includes, any person who either with the person’s hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following:  massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work, upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust; 


(b) “Class MO - manicurist” includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s fingernails, applying artificial fingernails, massaging, cleaning a person’s hands and arms; pedicuring, which includes, cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s toenails, applying artificial toenails, massaging and cleaning a person’s legs and feet;


(c) “Class CA - hairdressing and manicuring” includes all practices of cosmetology, as defined in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subdivision[.]

(Emphasis added.)

The Board alleges that Sall assisted and enabled Adiaratou and other unidentified women to engage in the occupation of cosmetology without a valid Missouri license at his cosmetology shop in violation of § 329.030.  Sall argues that “hair braiding” is not mentioned anywhere in the 

definition of cosmetology or in the cosmetology statues and regulations.  However, pursuant to § 329.010(4) the practice of cosmetology includes “arranging . . . or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means.”  That is a very broad phrase that clearly encompasses hair braiding. 

The definition of cosmetology includes performing the acts of cosmetology for compensation.  While Sall admitted that Adiaratou was braiding hair at Adia for compensation at the time of the March 5, 2003, inspection,
 he denied that the other women in his shop that day were doing so for compensation.
  Thus, the undisputed facts show that Adiaratou was practicing cosmetology without a valid Missouri license at Adia on March 5, 2003, and that Sall, as the undisputed owner of Adia and the holder of the cosmetology shop license for Adia, assisted or enabled Adiaratou to practice cosmetology in violation of § 329.030.  Therefore, we grant summary determination to the Board and conclude that Sall is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6) and (10) for assisting or enabling Adiaratou to violate § 329.030 and for assisting or enabling Adiaratou to practice cosmetology without a valid Missouri license.  We deny the Board’s motion for summary determination as to the other unidentified women because there is a dispute of fact as to whether these women were being compensated for hair braiding. 

The Board asserts that allowing the unlicensed practice of cosmetology provides grounds for discipline also under § 329.140.2(5), which allows discipline for: 

misconduct [and] gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard 

of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a profession duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Id.  The mental states for misconduct and gross negligence – intent and indifference, respectively – are mutually exclusive.


The Board has failed to establish undisputed facts that show either misconduct or gross negligence.  The Board contends that Sall knew after the first inspection that his wife should not braid hair for compensation without a Missouri license because the inspector told his wife this.  However, Sall denies this in his response to paragraph 22 of the Board’s first request for admissions.  Sall states that the inspector informed his wife that only licensed persons could perform “hair care services” and that he did not understand hair care services to include braiding. 


The Board also contends that at its May 20, 2003, meeting, the Board informed Sall that no unlicensed person could perform hair braiding.  While Sall agrees that he met with the Board in both his response to paragraph 25 of the request for admissions and also by his sworn statements during the telephone conference on the motion, there is no admission as to what the Board told him. 


During the telephone conference on the motion for summary determination, Sall made the following statements:


MR. SALL:  Almost two years or one year and half the Board come to my office, shop and give me a ticket.  And when I went there, they were telling me I violated some rule.  The rule they were saying is on section, I’m sorry, 329.010.  But when I look at that, there’s no braiding mentioned on that rule.


And right now what I want to know is I want to find out where on the rule they mention braiding, if they can tell me where braiding is mentioned on that regulation.  I don’t see it.  I look at it.  

I go through it.  My wife go through it because it’s my wife who’s working there.  I’m the owner of the business but I don’t work there. 

*   *   *


COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  So it’s your position, if I’m understanding you, that nothing that happens at that shop is subject to the Cosmetology Board?


MR. SALL:  Exactly.  I don’t believe so right now because if the book they send me when I went there and the book they showed to me if they talk about braiding I can understand or they talk about lack of (Indiscernible).  Let me see.  Okay.  Let me -- okay.  When you look at the book of the Board on section 329.040, the hours required for cosmetology is nowhere they talk about braiding.  I don’t think I have to worry about the braiding because if they say braiding is part of the cosmetology, at least they supposed to say how many hours of credit and where you’re supposed to go to do the practice, where are you supposed to go to school (Indiscernible).  There is no way on the book.  I don’t see it.   And if they had it on the book, they can tell me what section I have to go.


(Indiscernible) I can say okay, I’m guilty, but I don’t see it.  And they can’t tell me where or which section on the book because this country I’m a US citizen like everybody, they have rules to live by the rules.  Everywhere you go it’s the rules.  If you don’t see the rules, they cannot penalize you.  What they want to penalize me because they cannot make up the rules.

The Board has not carried its burden of establishing that Sall had prior knowledge of the Board’s position or that he intentionally violated or was indifferent to the law when he permitted his wife to braid hair for compensation.  Sall disputes that his actions amounted to either misconduct or gross negligence.  Sall questions the Board’s interpretation of § 329.010(4)(a) and argues that any contention that the language includes hair braiding is inconsistent with the fact that the Board does not require training in hair braiding to qualify for a license.  In addition, the March 5, 2003, inspection report did not clearly reflect the Board’s position regarding braiding, 

and the substance of the information provided to Sall at the Board’s May 20, 2003, meeting is lacking.  Therefore, we deny the Board’s motion for summary determination on the question of whether Sall is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5).

For the same reasons, we also deny the Board’s motion for summary determination under § 329.140.2(13) for a “violation of any professional trust or confidence.”  

II. License Display

The Board alleges that Sall violated Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3), which provides:


(E) Display of License. . . .  Operator licenses . . . shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1) conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the shop area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the shop by clients, board representatives or the general public.  Photographs taken within the last five (5) years shall be attached to operator licenses.

The Board contends that Sall violated this regulation, which is cause to discipline his shop license under § 329.140.2(5) (incompetence and misconduct), (6), (12) and (13).  Subdivision (12) allows discipline for the “[f]ailure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]”  

We find no cause for discipline.  The regulation and subdivision (12) make sense only when a shop employs licensed individuals.  The Board does not claim that Sall employed licensed persons who failed to post their licenses.  To the contrary, the Board alleges, and we have found, that Sall allowed the unlicensed practice of cosmetology at Adia.  We grant summary determination to Sall on this point.  There is no cause to discipline Sall for any violation of 4 CSR 90-4.010(3).

III.  Sanitation Violations

The Board also alleges that Sall violated certain sanitary regulations as reported by the inspector following the June 13, 2003 inspection.  Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1) provides:


(B) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced . . . all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times[.]

*   *   *


(D) Restrooms. . . .  All lavatories shall be provided with hot and cold running water, soap and individual towels.  Floors, walls, ceilings and fixtures shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times.

The Board relies on the inspector’s affidavit to establish that there were accumulated hair clippings and no individual towels available in the shop.  The Board contends that such violations are grounds for discipline under § 329.140.2(5) (incompetence), (6) and (13).  Sall’s responses to paragraphs 32 and 33 of the request for admissions and also his sworn testimony during the telephone conference on the Board’s motion show that there is a genuine factual dispute as to these allegations.  Therefore, we deny the Board summary determination on these claims. 

Summary

We grant the Board’s motion for summary determination in part and conclude that Sall is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6) and (10) for allowing Adiaratou to braid hair for compensation in his cosmetology shop.  We grant summary determination in favor of Sall on the claim that Sall violated 4 CSR 90-4.010(3) because that regulation does not apply to shops such 

as Sall’s in which there are no licensed cosmetologists.  We deny the rest of the Board’s motion.  The Board shall inform us by January 21, 2005, whether it plans to proceed to hearing on the remaining allegations and, if so, we will reschedule the hearing by separate order.


SO ORDERED on December 30, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.





	�The Board alleges, and Sall admits, that Adia did not possess or display a Missouri Class CA license.  It is unclear from the record what, if any, practical distinction exists between a Class CH hairdresser license and a Class CA hairdressing and manicuring license.  Because Sall also admits that no cosmetology licenses were posted at the shop except for the shop license, this distinction is not material.  See response to ¶ 16 of Petitioner’s First Request for Admissions. 


	�Pt’r First Request for Admissions ¶ 20.





	�Pt’r First Request for Admissions ¶ 21.


	�Tr. at 5-6, 8-9.


	�This is the version of the regulation amended effective July 30, 2001 and still in effect at the time of the inspections.  Subsection (1)(D) has since been amended, effective April 30, 2004.  The amendment does not change the requirement to provide individual towels.
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